Oneida Nation

Post Office Box 365

Phone: (920)869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155

BC Resolution # 10-26-22-B Special Diabetes for Indians Program (SDPI) for CY2023 and beyond through CY2027 Grant Application

WHEREAS, the Oneida Nation is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Nation; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1, of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Nation has determined that the overall goal of the Nation is to protect, maintain and improve the standard of living and the environment in which the Oneida people live; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Comprehensive Health Division has an existing Diabetes Program whose goal is to improve the health of individuals and our community and provide the most up-to-date care; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Comprehensive Health Division has been a recipient of the Indian Health Services Special Diabetes Program for Indians grant for several years; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Nation authorizes and submits a grant application to the Indian Health Services for the Special Diabetes Program for Indians in the amount of \$807,540.00 for CY2023 and beyond through CY2027.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 5 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 26th day of October, 2022; that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 4 members for, 0 members against, and 0 members not voting*; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Oneida Business Committee

*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."